Surety Bond No.	100627717
-----------------	-----------

LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND (CONSTRUCTION)

WHEREAS, the City of Riverside, a municipal corporation of the State of California, Riverside County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, and <u>AFG DEVELOPMENT, LLC</u>hereinafter referred to as "Principal", have entered into an agreement whereby Principal agrees to install and complete certain designated public improvements, which said agreement, dated _________, 2021, and identified as Agreement for Construction of Improvements for project designated as Parcel Map 37475, is hereby referred to and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, under the terms of said agreement, Principal is required before entering upon the performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient payment bond with the City of Riverside and Riverside County Flood Control and Water Conservation District to secure the claims to which reference is made in Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code of the State of California;

NOW THEREFORE, said principal and American Contractors Indemnity Company, a corporation organized and doing business under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California, and duly licensed by the State of California for the purpose of making, guaranteeing or becoming sole surety upon bonds or undertakings required or authorized by the laws of the State of California, as Surety, and held firmly bound unto the City of Riverside, Riverside County Flood Control and Water Conservation District and all contractors, subcontractors, laborers, material suppliers and other persons employed in the performance of the aforesaid agreement and referred to in the aforesaid Code of Civil Procedure in the sum of **Two Million Two Hundred Eighty Five Thousand Eight Hundred and 00/100 dollars (\$2,285,800.00)** for materials furnished or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such work or labor, that said Surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, will pay, in addition to the face amount thereof, costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees incurred by the City of Riverside and Riverside County Flood Control and Water Conservation District in successfully enforcing such obligations, to be awarded and fixed by the court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in the judgment therein rendered.

It is thereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies and corporations entitled to file claims under Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said agreement or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any manner affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension, alteration or addition.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has b	been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above named or				
January 7, 2022 , 2024 X					
AFG DEVELOPMENT, LLC Principal By	American Contractors Indemnity Company Surety By Al A Bell Attorney-in-fact Richard Beall				
	Address of Corporate Surety				
	Los Angeles, CA 90017 City (Zip Code)				
	619-630-2629 Phone				
695	Beall Ins. & Financial Services				
Approved as to Fon	Producer (Bond Issuing Agent) 130 West Vine Street				
Rv:	Address				
Anthony L. Beaumon	Redlands, CA 92373				
Deputy City Attorney	City (Zip Code)				
	909-792-2345				
	Phone				

Note: Signature of Attorney-in-fact to be acknowledged before a Notary Public. Attach Power of Attorney.

CALIFORNIA CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.	NI ITANIHA GOM
State of California)	TO CONTRIBUTE OF THE PROPERTY
county of San Bernardino)	MIEMMEROCKE
on January 10, 2022 before me, Margue personally appeared Richard A. Beautier	insert name and title of the officer)
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the personal the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/the authorized capacity(hes), and that by his/her/then signature(s) on the upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	y executed the same in his/har/their
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	MADOUFDITE OWED
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	MARGUERITE SYKES COMM. #2364891 Notary Public - California San Bernardino County My Comm. Expires July 8, 2025
- A A A	
Signature Y M (W GUIVILLE CEPTES)	(Seal)
Optional Information Although the information in this section is not required by law, it could prevent fraudulent removal unauthorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document. Description of Attached Document	тмоньоудалод (моньоудылод) моньоудылод (моньоудылод) моньоудылод (моньоудылод) моньоудылод (моньоудылод) моньо
Although the information in this section is not required by law, it could prevent fraudulent removal unauthorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document. Description of Attached Document	and reattachment of this acknowledgment to an Additional Information
Although the information in this section is not required by law, it could prevent fraudulent removal unauthorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document.	and reattachment of this acknowledgment to an
Although the information in this section is not required by law, it could prevent fraudulent removal inauthorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document. Description of Attached Document The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document	Additional Information Method of Signer Identification Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence:
Although the information in this section is not required by law, it could prevent fraudulent removal inauthorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document. Description of Attached Document The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document citled/for the purpose of	Additional Information Method of Signer Identification Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence: of form(s) of identification Notarial event is detailed in notary journal on: Page # Entry #
Although the information in this section is not required by law, it could prevent fraudulent removal inauthorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document. Description of Attached Document The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document citled/for the purpose of	Additional Information Method of Signer Identification Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence: of form(s) of identification or credible witness(es) Notarial event is detailed in notary journal on:
Although the information in this section is not required by law, it could prevent fraudulent removal inauthorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document. Description of Attached Document The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document citled/for the purpose of	Additional Information Method of Signer Identification Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence: of form(s) of identification Notarial event is detailed in notary journal on: Page # Entry # Notary contact:
Although the information in this section is not required by law, it could prevent fraudulent removal inauthorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document. Description of Attached Document The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document citled/for the purpose of	Additional Information Method of Signer Identification Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence: of form(s) of identification Credible witness(es) Notarial event is detailed in notary journal on: Page # Entry # Notary contact: Other
Although the information in this section is not required by law, it could prevent fraudulent removal inauthorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document. Description of Attached Document The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document citled/for the purpose of	Additional Information Method of Signer Identification Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence: of form(s) of identification ocredible witness(es) Notarial event is detailed in notary journal on: Page # Entry # Notary contact: Other Additional Signer(s) Signer(s) Thumbprint(s)



POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That American Contractors Indemnity Company of the State of California, a California corporation, does hereby appoint,

RICHARD A BEALL

		1 (10		\	ms lims			
		t, with full authority t						
issued in the	e course of i	ts business and Five million and 00		e Company	thereby,		nt not ,000.00	to excee
This Power of Alby the Board of September, 201	Directors of AMEF	and is signed and sea	aled by facsimi	le under and l Y COMPANY	by the authori at a meeting	ity of the following	ng resolut	ions adopte the 1 st day o
and is hereby ve	sted with full power	, any Vice-President, er and authority to app any subject to the follo	point any one o	r more suitab	t, any Secreta le persons as	ary or any Assist Attorney(s)-in-F	ant Secre	etary shall be present and
and deliver, any including any an and any and all n	and all bonds, red d all consents for notices and docume	power and authority to ecognizances, contract the release of retaine ents canceling or term be binding upon the C	cts, agreement d percentages inating the Con	s or indemnit and/or final e npany's liabilit	y and other on a stimates on e y thereunder,	conditional or ob ngineering and and any such in	bligatory uctionstructions	undertakings ion contracts s so execute
attorney or any	certificate relating	of any authorized of thereto by facsimile, n the Company with r	and any power	of attorney of	r certificate b	earing facsimile	signature	any power o e or facsimil
		e may be an agent or a er the Attorney-in-Fac					orney is s	pecific to thi
IN WITNESS W President on this	HEREOF, Americ s 1 st day of June, 2	can Contractors Inder	nnity Compan	y has caused	its seal to b	oe affixed heret	o and exc	ecuted by it
State of Californ		INCORPORATED SEPT. 25, 1990			RICAN CONT	RACTORS IND	EMNITY	COMPANY
County of Los 7	-tigeles	THE CALIFORNIA CHIEF		Ву:	Adar	n S. Pessin, Pre	esident	
A Notary Public this certificate i	or other officer costates attached, and no	ompleting this certificant the truthfulness, acc	ate verifies only curacy, or valid	the identity of that doc	of the individua	al who signed th	e docume	ent to which
Contractors Inde	emnity Company, went and acknowle	re me, Sonia O. Carre who proved to me on t edged to me that he vupon behalf of which	the basis of sat executed the s	tisfactory evid same in his a	ence to be the uthorized cap	e person whose acity, and that b	name is	subscribed t
I certify under PE	ENALTY OF PER	IURY under the laws	of the State of	CALIFORNIA	that the foreg	going paragraph	is true ar	nd correct.
WITNESS my ha	and and official sea	al.	Com-	SONIA O. CARI Notary Public - C				
Signature —	Chomorn	(se	al)	Los Angeles Cr Commission # 2: My Comm. Expires A	ounty \$ 139479 F			
resolution adopte	ed by the Board of	nerican Contractors In Directors of said Cor nor the resolution hav	npany as set fo	orth above, ar	e true and co	rrect transcripts	thereof ar	
IN WITNESS WI	HEREOF, I have h	ereunto set my hand		day of	January	, _ 2	022 .	
Bond No.	100627717		TRACTO	RS William		d		
Agency No.	19662		INCORPORA	TED ZZ		Kio Lo, Ass	istant Secr	retary